
 
 
 

County Planning Committee 
 
 
Date Tuesday 4 February 2020 

Time 1.00 pm 

Venue County Hall, Durham 

 

Business 
 

Part A 
1. Apologies for absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest   

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2020  (Pages 3 - 16) 

5. Applications to be determined   

 a) DM/19/01987/OUT - Land to the south of Puddlers Corner 
Roundabout, Genesis Way, Consett  (Pages 17 - 42) 

  Outline application (with means of access) for a mixed-use 
scheme comprising: community hospital (C2) and pharmacy (A1); 
sheltered care unit (C2); residential care unit (C2); gym and 
wellbeing centre (D2); hotel (C1); public house (A4); micro-
brewery (B2/A4); and vets practice (D1). 

 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

7. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   

Part B 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 

 
8. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 

meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
Helen Lynch 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
27 January 2020 



 
 
To: The Members of the County Planning Committee 

 
 Councillor J Robinson (Chair) 

Councillor F Tinsley (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors J Atkinson, A Bell, J Clare, K Corrigan, K Hawley, 
I Jewell, C Kay, A Laing, G Richardson, A Shield, 
J Shuttleworth, A Simpson, M Wilkes and S Wilson 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 03000 269702 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Durham on Tuesday 7 January 2020 at 1.30 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Robinson (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors J Atkinson, A Bell, L Brown, J Clare, I Jewell, B Kellett, L Marshall, 
S Quinn, G Richardson, A Shield, F Tinsley (Vice-Chair) and M Wilkes 
 

 

1 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Corrigan, Hawley, 
Kay, Laing, Shuttleworth, Simpson and Wilson. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
The following substitute Members were in attendance: 

 Councillor S Quinn for Councillor Corrigan 

 Councillor L Marshall for Councillor Laing 

 Councillor L Brown for Councillor Simpson 

 Councillor B Kellett for Councillor Wilson 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Jewell declared an interest in Agenda Item 5 (a) which he would 
be speaking in support of as Local Member.  Once he had addressed the 
Committee on this application he would withdraw from the meeting and take 
no further part. 
 

4 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 219 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5 Applications to be determined  
 

a DM/19/03094/OUT - Land to the South East of Fieldfare Court, 
Crookgate Bank, NE16 6LW  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
an outline planning application for the erection of up to 60 dwellings (Class 
C3) with all matters reserved except access (resubmission of 
DM/18/02937/OUT) on land to the south east of Fieldfare Court, Crookgate 
Bank (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
L Eden, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photograph of the site, 
indicative proposed layout plan, proposed site access arrangements various 
views across the site and available walking routes into Burnopfield. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that since the 
publication of the Committee report one additional letter of support for the 
application had been received from the Director of a local business. 
 
Councillor Jewell, local Member, addressed the Committee.  Councill
[...]
is could only be of benefit in 
supporting a range of facilities and services in Burnopfield and the 
surrounding area.  This was an issue which had been raised by those who 
had written in support of the proposal.  The developer had proposed a strong 
s106 package which would see further benefits to the community.  The 
application had been significantly amended in comparison to the previously 
refused application and the proposed speed reduction measures and areas 
of open space were to be welcomed.  While the site may not be the ideal 
location for new housing in terms of landscape impact and accessibility to 
services Councillor Marshall did not consider that the adverse impacts in 
these areas would be so harmful to warrant refusal of planning permission.  
The key landscape harm would be for a relatively short period after which the 
site would blend well into its surroundings.  With reference to sustainability 
Councillor Marshall, while accepting the proximity of the site to facilities and 
the frequency of bus services may not be ideal, she considered that the 
option other than using private motor vehicles would be available for future 
residents, which would limit the harm to the area.  On the whole Councillor 
Marshall considered this to be a well thought out application whose benefits 
outweighed the disbenefits and Councillor Marshall supported approval of the 
application. 
 
Councillor Tinsley agreed with the points raised by Councillors Marshall and 
Jewell.  This was a finely balanced application which was different to that 
previously considered by the Committee, with fewer dwellings proposed.  
Referring to sustainability Councillor Tinsley acknowledged that this was not 
an ideal site, and some distance from the centre of Burnopfield, taking into 
consideration all points raised both by the applicant and by Councillor Jewell 
he did not consider unsustainability of the site was such to warrant refusal of 
the application. 
 
The principle of development on Crookgate Bank in the direction away from 
the main centre of Burnopfield had been established when the adjacent 
residential development was developed some 30 years ago. 
 

Page 7



The landscape proposals for tree planting over a period of five to ten years 
would screen the development to minimise the impact of the development.  
The landscape impact was therefore significantly reduced. 
 
Other benefits of the development included 2.4 hectares of open space and 
contributions towards local services.  Councillor Tinsley considered that 
sustainability issues did not warrant refusal and that landscape issues had 
been addressed to a significant degree and was minded towards supporting 
approval of the application. 
 
Councillor Shield, while acknowledging that the applicant had made 
significant amendments to the previous application, could not support the 
application when it was in breach of certain policies.  There was a definite 
incursion into the countryside.  Derwentside had the second highest housing 
development in County Durham with Stanley and the Tanfield Industrial 
Estate having some 300 houses planned, and this was less than two miles 
from this site.  Consett was 5 miles by road, Stanley was 3 miles, Tanfield 
less than this. 
 
Referring to the topography of the land Councillor Shield considered that 
access would be difficult for people with mobility issues.  While 
acknowledging the comments made by the local Member Councillor Shield 
was not minded to approve the application and moved the recommendation 
in the report that the application be refused on the grounds it was in breach 
of Policies EN1 and EN2 of the Derwentside Local Plan and Parts 12 and 15 
of the NPPF. 
 
Councillor Clare, whilst acknowledging the strength of the officers 
presentation, was not sure that he agreed with the strength of the case.  
Landscape and sustainability were issues on which Members could have an 
opinion.  There was no doubt that this development was to be built on a 
slope and that the houses would be visible for a number of years.  It was also 
clearly an incursion into the countryside.  The degree and how harmful the 
incursion would be, given that on either side were clumps of woodland and 
that the development would be shielded in five to ten years, was not what 
Councillor Clare considered to be significant. 
 
With reference to sustainability, a bus service ran alongside the proposed 
development with a bus stop, and Councillor Clare questioned how strong 
this argument would be at appeal.  The development brought with it a range 
of benefits and financial contributions, there was a significant weight of 
opinion for the need for housing at this location and the local Member 
considered that there was a need for the development to support the local 
area. 
 

Page 8



The application was not significantly and demonstrably damaging and 
Councillor Clare agreed with Councillors Marshall and Shield. 
 
Councillor Wilkes agreed with Councillors Marshall, Tinsley and Clare.  This 
was not high quality farmland and the development would be barely visible 
across the wider landscape within 5 to 10 years.  Councillor Wilkes 
considered that the applicant had proposed mitigation to address the issues 
raised and could see no reason to refuse the application.  However, 
Councillor Wilkes asked that appropriate landscaping conditions be included 
in any permission. 
 
Councillor Richardson informed the Committee he had considered all points 
raised and would support approval of the application. 
 
Councillor A Bell informed the Committee that he had considered the issues 
raised by the local Member and would support approval of the application. 
 
Councillor Robinson informed the Committee it appeared that it was minded 
to approval the application and if that was so Conditions and s106 agreement 
would needed to be attached to any permission. Councillor Robinson sought 
the Committee’s approval that any such Conditions and s106 agreement be 
delegated to officers with the approval of the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Wilkes asked that Members of the Committee be circulated with 
any proposed Conditions before they were approved. 
 
Moved by Councillor L Marshall, Seconded by Councillor Atkinson 
 
N Carter, Planning and Development Solicitor sought clarity on the basis of 
the proposed decision on the application.  The key consideration was 
Paragraph 11 of the NPPF which was a balancing exercise.  The two key 
adverse impacts of the landscape and visual impact and the lack of 
sustainability credentials at the site had to be weighed up against the 
benefits, starting from a presumption in favour of granting planning 
permission.  If the application was approved the Committee would be 
determining that the adverse impacts did not significantly or demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits.  There would be a need for planning conditions and it 
was proposed that the wording of these be delegated to the planning officer, 
taking on board Councillor Wilkes suggestion of circulating these to 
Members.  There would also be a need for a Section 106 obligation to secure 
a number of planning obligations and the Planning and Development Solicitor 
sought confirmation from the Planning Officer of what the heads of these 
obligations would be.  The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee 
that these would be: 

 15% affordable housing 

Page 9



 10% older person provision 

 £264,654 towards providing additional primary teaching 
accommodation at Burnopfield Primary School 

 £101,400 towards sustainable improvements to the M8 bus service 

 £27,631 towards public rights of way 

 £50,226 for improving offsite open space and recreational provision 
within Burnopfield and Dipton Electoral Division. 

 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the application be approved. 
(ii) That Conditions and s106 agreement be agreed in consultation with 

the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee and circulated to 
Members. 

 
Councillor Jewell rejoined the meeting, Councillor Tinsley left the meeting. 
 

b DM/19/03233/FPA - Aldi foodstore with associated access, 
car parking and landscaping  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
an application for an Aldi foodstore with associated access, car parking and 
landscaping at the site of The Kingfisher, public car park and part of The 
Festival Walks Parade, Oxford Road, Spennymoor (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Before presenting details of the application, B Gavillet, Senior Planning 
Officer provided the Committee with the following updates: 

 Condition 17 on page 67 should read restricted to shoppers and 
should not include the term ‘general public’ 

 An additional representation had been received from a local 
businessman who had concerns about the vitality and viability of 
Spennymoor at the loss of long stay parking spaces in the town centre. 

 
The Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photograph of the site, 
photographs of the existing Kingfisher pub, views across the existing car 
park, the areas of Festival Walks to be demolished and indicative proposed 
layout plan. 
 
Councillor L Maddison, local Member, addressed the Committee.  The 
development and regeneration of Festival Walk had been a main focus of 
attention for many years.  Festival Walk was a 1960’s development in the 
heart of Spennymoor that had suffered from the loss of businesses over a 
number of years and had many empty shops and declining infrastructure in 
the centre.  Spennymoor was a growing town with a large increase in 

Page 10



housing developments and had a vibrant shopping area at the top and 
bottom of the High Street.  Regeneration of this central spine would be a 
catalyst for change and was welcomed.  Councillor Maddison supported the 
proposals put forward and also welco
[...]
d in the report and 
Councillor Maddison requested that the County Council consider how the 
loss of this long stay car park could be mitigated by offering longer stay 
parking times in this new car park, as well as signposting all available long 
stay car parking. 
 
If the Committee approved the application Councillor Maddison also sought 
assurance that alternative parking provision was identified and signposted in 
the town before demolition works commenced. 
 
Councillor Robinson informed Councillor Maddison that the Committee could 
only consider the application before it and could not consider any future 
planning applications which may be determined. 

Page 11



 
Councillor Thompson informed the Committee he had little to add to that 
presented by Councillor Maddison.  Councillor Thompson thanked officers for 
the help they had provided over the last two to three years. 
 
Councillor Geldard informed the Council that this was the largest planning 
application for Spennymoor Town Centre for a number of years.  The face of 
town centres had changed towards out of town developments and online 
shopping.  The proposal and other planning applications would see 
significant private investment into what was currently a dilapidated eyesore 
which had blighted the centre of Spennymoor for nearly two decades. 
 
Councillor Geldard informed the Committee of the issues raised with him as 
a local Member.  The initial concern of traffic onto Oxford Road had been 
addressed by the inclusion of a mini roundabout, but there were still issues 
about a pedestrian crossing on that road which the Council may need to 
consider.  Councillor Geldard also welcomed the recommended conditions 
and assurances made which sought to address local residents concerns 
around impact to their property during the work and to noisy deliveries, but 
supported the request made by Councillor Maddison that consideration be 
given to amended delivery times. 
 
The area of most concern to local people and business owners appeared to 
be issues around changes to parking restrictions in the area of the 
development.  Free unrestricted parking on this site had been enjoyed for 
many years, and while it was accepted that this was private land and could 
be withdrawn at any moment, it was important to recognise that given its 
history there was no way that existing local businesses would be adversely 
affected in some way by the restriction of the majority of these parking bays. 
 
While welcoming the new development for Spennymoor town centre it must 
be ensured that local residents were protected and existing local businesses 
were supported to develop and thrive and Councillor Geldard hoped that in 
considering the application Members of the Committee did everything in their 
power to ensure this was the case. 
 
Ms F Shand, local resident, addressed the Committee.  Local residents 
sought clarity on where Aldi staff would park during their shifts.  Local 
residents would like the restriction on the car park increased to two hours 
which was in line with other local retailers. 
 
With reference to deliveries, Ms Shand informed the Committee that a 24 
hour refrigeration unit and loading bay was proposed which would be 
opposite her bedroom window.  The noise calculations showed that in 
isolation both of these fell under the legal limit, however the noise would be 

Page 12



occurring concurrently and Ms Shand requested that deliveries only take 
place between 7 a.m. to 11 p.m. Monday to Saturday. 
 
Finally, Ms Shand informed the Committee that while she generally 
supported the application the issues of parking and delivery times needed to 
be addressed. 
 
M Jackson, local businessman, addressed the Committee.  While he was 
supportive of the redevelopment of Spennymoor this application would lead 
to a change in traffic and car parking spaces in the town centre.  Mr Jackson 
expressed concern that local businesses may not remain viable during the 
constr
[...]
required to ensure fresh deliveries were available on the shop floor come 
store opening times. 
 
Mr Plumb asked the Committee to approve the application. 
 
Councillor Wilkes informed the Committee that he was in favour of the 
redevelopment of the area but expressed concern about what may happen to 
the current Aldi site.  Additionally, he considered that the time restriction for 
parking should be 2 hours which would be in line with other car parks in the 
area.  Councillor Wilkes questioned why a supermarket which was in a 
residential area should have deliveries from 6 a.m. and considered that a 7 
a.m. restriction would be more that suitable.  Councillor Wilkes asked where 
the alternative car parking would be during the construction phase of the 
development. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer replied that as part of the overall regeneration 
scheme a demolition management plan would be produced which would 
show how the demolition would be phased and which car parks would remain 
open.  The exiting car park which was behind Festival Walk would remain 
open and temporary signage would be put in place to redirect traffic to 
temporary car parks. 
 
Councillor Shield agreed with Councillor Wilkes that during the construction 
period there must be provision of car parking.  Councillor Shield expressed a 
hope that the developers would engage with businesses on the High Street 
to keep disruption to a minimum. 
 
Councillor L Brown informed the Committee that Festival Walk was in 
desperate need of redevelopment and asked whether the demolition 
management plan would be included in the Conditions attached to the 
planning permission.  H Jones, Principal Planning Officer replied that the 
construction management plan at Condition 10 referenced demolition and a 
separate application for demolition had previously been submitted and 
approved had a condition to a similar end. 
 
Councillor A Shield left the meeting. 
 
S Plumb informed the Committee that the proposed Co
[...]
lication be approved subject to the Conditions contained in the 
report. 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

APPLICATION NO: DM/19/01987/OUT 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 

Outline application (with means of access) for a mixed-
use scheme comprising: community hospital (C2) and 
pharmacy (A1); sheltered care unit (C2); residential care 
unit (C2); gym and wellbeing centre (D2); hotel (C1); 
public house (A4); micro-brewery (B2/A4); and vets 
practice (D1). 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Project Genesis Ltd 

ADDRESS: 
Land To The South Of Puddlers Corner Roundabout, 
Genesis Way, Consett 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Consett South  

CASE OFFICER: 
Graham Blakey, Senior Planning Officer, 03000 264865 
graham.blakey@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 
 
The Site  
 
1. The application site forms part of an agricultural field to the south and west of the A692 

Rotary Way / Consett Road, south west of Consett, a large town in the north west of 
the County.  Woodland encircles the site to the west, south and partly to the north, 
where the tree belt is formed of planting established since the construction of A692 
Town Centre Bypass in 1990/91.  Puddlers Corner roundabout lies to the northern 
point of the application site and provides wider vehicular access to the rest of Consett 
and beyond.  The northern boundary to the A692 is more open, featuring a standard 
agricultural fence line; however, the A692 starts to descend on its route to The Grove 
/ Castleside westward while the field remains relatively level and so the application site 
appears elevated from views along the A692 and further north including Tesco and 
Starbucks opposite the site. 
 

2. To the southern boundary, the Consett and Sunderland Railway Path runs south west 
/ north east and which forms part of the ‘Coast 2 Coast’ or ‘C2C’ cycle route, with the 
Terris Novalis sculptures positioned to artificial hig
[...]
 
is in outline the scale of the various buildings and their positions are at this stage 
indicative. 
 

5. An indicative landscape masterplan has been included with the application which 
highlights the ability in the future to separate the commercial and health care uses 
around a central area of open space.   
 

6. Access to the site is included as a detailed matter.  Vehicular access is proposed via 
the installation of a new roundabout to the A692 (Consett Road) just west of the 
entrance to Starbucks.  A multi-user path is proposed the link across the site from the 
Consett and Sunderland Railway Path to the A692 and Tesco/Starbucks.  Access is 
also proposed from the A692 to the north east close to Puddlers Corner Roundabout. 
 

7. Matters of layout, landscaping, scale and appearance are reserved for consideration 
at a later stage. 

 
8. This planning application is being reported to County Planning Committee due to the 

site area being in excess of 2 Hectares. 
 
 
 

PLANNING HISTORY 
 
9. No relevant planning history for the application site. 
 

PLANNING POLICY 

NATIONAL POLICY  
 
10. A revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was published in February 

2019.  The overriding message continues to be that new development that is 
sustainable should go ahead without delay. It defines the role of planning in achieving 
sustainable development under three overarching objectives – economic, social and 

Page 18



environmental, which are interdependent and need to be pursued in mutually 
supportive ways.    
 

11. In accordance with Paragraph 213 of the National Planning Policy Framework, existing 
policies should not be considered out-of-date simply because they were adopted or 
made prior to the publication of this Framework.  Due weight should be given to them, 
according to their degree of consistency with the Framework (the closer the policies in 
the plan to the policies in the Framework, the greater the weight that may be given).  
Th
[...]
tley Bridge Hospital will 
close with the relocation of services to other facilities operated by the Trust which are 
currently ‘underutilised’ and/or new facilities in Consett.  In addition to the probable 
closure of Shotley Bridge Hospital other health provision in the town/Derwent Valley is 
currently under provided.  This is a factor of both location and the growth in population 
the area has experienced in recent years.  This linked to an increased delivery of new 
houses in the coming years is a significant local issue. 
 

63. The proposals for Derwent View provide an opportunity for the provision of both new 
(responding to population growth) and replacement facilities for Shotley Bridge 
Hospital.  This is not to be a ‘hospital’ but the provision of clinic/outpatient services, 
aligned to care provision (mental health etc).  Importantly, one of the requirements 
considered alongside these services by the reference group is the provision of low 
care beds which are currently not available in the area. 
 

64. Project Genesis Limited consulted the Shotley Bridge Working Group, CCG, DCC and 
Health Trust on the use of Derwent View for the provision of such facilities and received 
support for the proposal.  A letter of support has been submitted by Shotley Bridge 
Hospital Support Group. 
 

65. The inclusion of housing through a Registered Provider, with a level of associated care 
within the proposal, creates the opportunity to ‘pair’ the two proposals (health and 
housing) to create more of a care village with shared overhead costs for some of the 
services has been established with a number of providers. The location of the site in 
close proximity to the town centre is of significant benefit for access to the health and 
wellbeing services we hope to establish on the site, and to support Consett’s existing 
town centre offer. 

Page 25



 
66. Project Genesis Limited has worked positively with the local planning authority to fully 

address all concerns
[...]
ould occur from the change from 

agricultural land to built development; however, these are tempered by the existing 
landscape features and surrounding built development. 
 

- Loss of functioning agricultural land to built development; however, the land is likely 
of low-grade quality as a result of the historic use of the site as the steel works. 

 
113. Overall, it is acknowledged that the proposal does result in some adverse impacts 

through transformational visual and landscape impacts as a result of an encroachment 
into the countryside and loss of agricultural land.  However, these impacts are 
considered to not be substantial and would not, therefore, significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the economic, social and ecological net gains afforded by the 
proposals and this includes in the unlikely event that the site includes best and most 
versatile agricultural land.  Conflict with some development plan policies (DDLP EN1, 
EN2 and HO5), primarily due to the site’s position at the urban fringe does result, 
however, such impacts would not outweigh the benefits of the proposals as outlined 
above.   Accordingly, planning permission should be granted. 
 

114. The proposal has generated very little public interest, with only one letter of objection 
received. The concerns raised have been taken into account and addressed within the 
report.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the application is APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Application for approval of reserved matters shall be made to the Local Planning 

Authority before the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 

permission. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of two years 

from the final approval of the reserved matters, or in the case of approval on different 

dates, the date of approval of the last reserved matter to be approved. 

 
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended b
[...]
 2015). 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 Submitted application form, plans supporting documents and subsequent information 

provided by the applicant. 
 The National Planning Policy Framework (2019) 
 National Planning Practice Guidance notes. 
 Derwentside District Local Plan 
 Retail & Town Centre Study (2018) 
 Statutory, internal and public consultation responses 
  

Page 41



 

 

 

    
 
  Planning Services 

DM/19/01987/OUT  
 
Outline application (with means of access) 
for a mixed-use scheme comprising: 
community hospital (C2) and pharmacy (A1); 
sheltered care unit (C2); residential care unit 
(C2); gym and wellbeing centre (D2); hotel 
(C1); public house (A4); micro-brewery 
(B2/A4); and vets practice (D1). 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 

permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 

Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and 

may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 

Durham County Council Licence No 100022202 2005 

Comments  

Date  Feb 2020 Scale   Not to scale 

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2020
	5a DM/19/01987/OUT - Land to the south of Puddlers Corner Roundabout, Genesis Way, Consett



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Durham on Tuesday 4 February 2020 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Robinson (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors J Atkinson, A Bell, J Clare, I Jewell, C Kay, G Richardson, A Shield, 
J Shuttleworth, A Simpson, F Tinsley (Vice-Chair) and S Wilson 
 

 

1 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Corrigan, K Hawley 
and A Laing. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor L Marshall as substitute Member for Councillor Laing. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor A Shield declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of the 
Shotley Bridge Reference Group and informed the Committee that he had 
been advised to leave the meeting and take no part in the decision on the 
application for consideration.  Councillor Shield expressed his 
disappointment that he had received this advice at such short notice 
 
Councillor I Jewell also expressed the same interest and Councillor Shield 
and expressed his disappointment that he had received the advice at such 
short notice, meaning that he was unable to arrange a substitute Member to 
attend in his place. 
 
Councillors I Jewell and A Shield left the meeting. 
 

4 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2020 were confirmed as a 
cor4rect record and signed by the Chair. 
 



5 Applications to be determined  
 

a DM/19/01987/OUT - Land to the south of Puddlers Corner 
Roundabout, Genesis Way, Consett  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
an outline application (with means of access) for a mixed-use scheme 
comprising a community hospital (C2) and pharmacy (A1), sheltered care 
unit (C2), residential care unit (C2), gym and wellbeing centre (D2), hotel 
(C1), public house (C1), micro-brewery (B2/A4) and vets practice (D1) on 
land to the south of Puddles Corner Roundabout, Genesis Way, Consett (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
G Blakey, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photograph, indicative 
layout plan, proposed site access arrangements, view of the site and the 
A692, view of the site and nearby C2C and development and view of the site 
from Terris Novalis.  The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee 
that an amendment to Condition 6 was proposed to reference the proposed 
multi-user path to link across the site from the Consett and Sunderland 
Railway Path to the A692 to the north east close to Puddlers Corner 
Roundabout. 
 
Councillor M Clarke, Member for the Delves Lane Electoral Division informed 
the Committee that he supported the application.  Although a link had been 
made about the proposed community hospital being a replacement for 
Shotley Bridge hospital this application it should be remembered that this 
was an outline application only.  A campaign for a replacement for Shotley 
Bridge hospital had been ongoing for a number of years but the final decision 
lay with the CCG who were assessing a number of possible sites.  This 
application proposed a range of related services, was large enough and had 
good highway links.  Councillor Clarke informed the Committee that he 
supported this application and would support other applications on suitable 
alternative sites. 
 
Mr M Clarke of Project Genesis thanked Councillor Clarke for his support for 
the application.  In supporting the application Councillor Clarke had outlined 
the benefits of the site. 
 
Project Genesis had put this site forward at some risk regarding the hospital 
development, but the site was well located for the proposed purposes and 
would not conflict with town centre uses.  Project Genesis had been 
heartened by the level of public support for the proposal and Mr Clarke 
thanked Council officers who had been involved in the application which he 
asked the Committee to approve. 
 



Councillor Shuttleworth presented to Committee a statement which had been 
prepared by Councillor Shield.  Although in outline only, this was a significant 
development and the officer report was comprehensive.  No statutory or 
internal consultees had raised objection to it and the proposed development 
would have little town centre impact.  This was not a finely balanced 
application and would increase job creation and improve social benefits.  
Councillor Shield asked that the application be approved. 
 
Councillor Shuttleworth moved approval of the application, subject to the 
Conditions contained in the report as amended at Condition 6. 
 
Councillor Tinsley welcomed the application, which presented one site option 
for improved health facilities in the area.  The site had good access, good 
public transport access and proposed free car parking.  Councillor Tinsley 
seconded approval of the application. 
 
Councillor Clare asked about site levels of the development site.  The Senior 
Planning Officer informed the Committee that the field was generally level but 
appeared elevated from views along the A692 and further north.  Councillor 
Clare asked whether the development might deprive the woodland to the 
west of the site of water catchment areas.  The Senior Planning Officer 
replied that the use of SUDS would be part of the reserved matters stage. 
 
Councillor Clare commented that he could not see the proposed old people’s 
houses on the indicative plan.  The Senior Planning Officer replied that a 
residential home was being proposed which would be more akin to a care 
home.  In response to a request from Councillor Clare the Senior Planning 
Officer then indicated the location of the proposed hospital on the indicative 
plan. 
 
Councillor A Bell informed the Committee that he was fully supportive of the 
application.  He referred to the proposed public house and hospital and 
asked whether any pedestrian road crossing was proposed.  The Senior 
Planning Officer replied that access only was for agreement in the application 
and the internal layout of the site was not fixed at this stage. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was 
 
Resolved: 
That the application be approved subject to the Conditions contained in the 
report with an amended Condition 6 to reference the proposed multi-user 
path to link across the site from the Consett and Sunderland Railway Path to 
the A692 to the north east close to Puddlers Corner Roundabout. 
 


